

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

CITIZENS PROTECTING MICHIGAN'S
CONSTITUTION, JOSEPH SPYKE AND
JEANNE DAUNT,

Plaintiffs,

v

SECRETARY OF STATE AND MICHIGAN
BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS,

Michigan Court of Appeals
No. 343517

Defendants/Cross-Defendants,
and

VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS BALLOT
COMMITTEE, d/b/a VOTERS NOT
POLITICIANS, COUNT MI VOTE, a
Michigan Non-Profit Corporation, d/b/a
VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS, KATHRYN A.
FAHEY, WILLIAM R. BOBIER and DAVIA C.
DOWNEY,

Intervening Defendants/Cross-Plaintiffs,
_____ /

**BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE AND BOARD OF CANVASSERS
IN RESPONSE TO COMPLAINT FOR MANDAMUS**

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Chief Legal Counsel

Heather Meingast (P55439)
Denise Barton (P41535)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants/Cross-
Defendants
Civil Litigation, Employment &
Elections Division
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-6434

Dated: May 22, 2018

RECEIVED by MCOA 5/22/2018 4:35:11 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction	iv
Counter-Statement of Question Presented.....	v
Constitutional Provisions & Statutes, Involved	vi
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	2
Standard of Review.....	5
Argument	6
I. The Board of Canvassers does not have a position on the question whether Plaintiffs are entitled to a writ of mandamus.....	6
A. The Secretary’s role in the initiative petition process is limited.....	6
B. The role of the Board of State Canvassers is also limited, and it has yet to meet in this matter.....	7
C. Regarding the timing of this Court’s decision, the Board must complete its canvass two months in advance of the election.....	13
Conclusion and Relief Requested	15

RECEIVED by MCOA 5/22/2018 4:35:11 PM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Automobile Club of Mich Committee for Lower Rates Now v Secretary of State (On Remand)</i> , 195 Mich App 613 (1992)	5, 7
<i>Citizens for Protection of Marriage v Board of State Canvassers</i> , 263 Mich App 487 (2004)	7, 14
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State</i> , 280 Mich App 273 (2008)	v, 5, 11, 12
<i>Deleeuw v State Bd of Canvassers</i> , 263 Mich App 497 (2004).....	7
<i>Gillis v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 453 Mich 881 (1996).....	7, 8
<i>Leininger v Secretary of State</i> , 316 Mich 644 (1947)	7
<i>Michigan Civil Rights Initiative v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 268 Mich App 506 (2005)	8, 9
<i>Michigan United Conservation Clubs v Secretary of State</i> , 463 Mich 1009 (2001)	11
<i>Protect MI Constitution v Secretary of State</i> , 297 Mich App 553 (2012).....	v
<i>Protect Our Jobs v Board of State Canvassers</i> , 492 Mich 763 (2012)	11, 12
<i>Stand Up for Democracy v Sec’y of State</i> , 492 Mich 588 (2012).....	7
<i>Tuggle v Dep’t of State Police</i> , 269 Mich App 657 (2005)	5
<i>White-Bey v Dept of Corrections</i> , 239 Mich App 221 (1999)	5
<i>White-Bey v Dept of Corrections</i> , 239 Mich App 221 (1999)	5
<i>Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State</i> , 24 Mich App 711 (1970)	5
 Statutes	
MCL 168.1.....	v
MCL 168.22(2)	7

RECEIVED by MCOA 5/22/2018 4:35:11 PM

MCL 168.474.....	8
MCL 168.475.....	9
MCL 168.476.....	3, 8, 9, 13
MCL 168.477.....	6, 8, 9
MCL 168.479.....	v
MCL 168.480.....	6, 13
MCL 168.482(4)	10
MCL 168.482(6)	10
MCL 168.485.....	14
MCL 168.544c	11
MCL 168.544d.....	11
MCL 168.648.....	6
MCL 168.685.....	1
MCL 168.471.....	2
MCL 168.841.....	7
MCL 600.4401.....	v
 Rules	
MCR 7.203(C)(2)	v
 Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 12, § 2.....	1, 4, 8, 13
Const 1963, art 2, § 7.....	v, 7
